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September 19, 2019 

Andy Alles 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
101 S Webster St 
Madison, WI 53707 

Subject: Mr. P's Tire - Groundwater Monitoring Report 

Dear Mr. Alles, 

BRRTS #: 03-41-563586 
PECFA #: 53208-4036-05 

Enclosed is the report for the Mr. P's Tire site located in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. This competes the 
Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report (1st of 2) of the Public Bidding Deferred work scope 
approved on March 25, 2019. 

Groundwater Monitoring Workscope 

On May 6, 2019, METCO collected groundwater samples from four monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and 
MW-6) for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, 
specific conductance, and temperature were collected from the sampled monitoring wells. Water level 
measurements were also collected from two additional monitoring wells (MW-3 and MW-4). 

On July 30, 2019, METCO collected groundwater samples from four monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and 
MW-6) for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP, 
specific conductance, and temperature were collected from the sampled monitoring wells. Water level 
measurements were also collected from two additional monitoring wells (MW-3 and MW-4). 

Groundwater Results 

Monitoring Well MW-1: Currently shows NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedances for Benzene 
(1 ,390 ppb), Ethylbenzene (2, 170 ppb), Naphthalene (225 ppb), Trimethylbenzenes (1 ,517 ppb), and 
Xylene (6,470 ppb) as well as a NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL) exceedance for Toluene (204 ppb). 
Groundwater contaminant trends appear to be stable. It does appear that fluctuations in the water table 
elevations corelate with fluctuations in the contaminant concentrations. 

Monitoring Well MW-2: Currently shows an NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedance for Benzene 
(400 ppb) as well as a NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL) exceedance for Naphthalene (16.5 ppb). 
Contaminant levels appear to be stable. It does not appear that fluctuations in the water table elevations 
affects the contaminant concentrations. 
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Monitoring Well MW-5: Currently shows an NR140 Enforcement Standard (ES) exceedance for Benzene (52 ppb) 
as well as a NR140 Preventative Action Limit (PAL) exceedance for Naphthalene (11.3 ppb). Groundwater 
contaminant trends appear to be stable. It does not appear that fluctuations in the water table elevations affects 
the contaminant concentrations. 

Monitoring Well MW-6: Currently shows detects, but no exceedances for all contaminants of concern. 

Conclusions/Recommendations 

Two additional rounds of groundwater sampling remain of the approved work scope with the next sampling 
event scheduled for late October 2019. 

A Detailed Site Map, Groundwater Flow Maps (2}, Groundwater lsoconcentration Map, Data Tables, 
Graphs and Laboratory Documents have been attached. 

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call (608-781-8879) or email at 
jasonp@metcohq. com. 

Sincerely, 

~~P~ 
Jason T. Powell 
Staff Scientist 

Attachments 

c: Mark Pachefsky - Client 

Environmental Consulting + Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies + General Contracting 



f II 
I II 
I II 
I II 
I II 
Ill 

~ CONCRETE 

j :s 

PARKING LOT FOR ST PAUL 
VETERINARY CLINIC 

PARKING LOT 

DETAILED SITE MAP 

MR p·s TIRE 
~ MILWAUKEE. 

7® GIIIottaSt.St.lle WISCONSIN (fi{1ETC~ Lo <..-,..., W1 54003 
Tol- lf.QIII TOI 8370 

DRAWN BY: ED 0/\TE: Q/21115 ..._,. Fa.,\608! 701-N'U 
HOOFED BY: MM OA TE: 2/15117 

f"-*nm~#<t,.,..,J" 

NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE 
DATA ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER 

e - SOIL BORING LOCATION (PHASE 2 INVESTIGA TIONl 
0 

~ - MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

e - GEOPROBE BORING LOCATION 

0 - UTILITY POLE 

(b) - STREET LIGHT /TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

8 - SEWER MAN HOLE 

l!illJ - STORM DRAIN 

(8) - FIRE HYDRANT 

-- · --·---WATER LINE 

-- · · · -- - - SANITARY SEWER LINE 

- NATURAL GAS LINE 

- BURIED ELECTRIC LINE 

- --------- - - - OVERHEAD UTILITIES 

- TELEPHONE/CABLE LINE 

- - - - - PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

~ 
SCALE: 

liNCH - 25 FEET 

25 



Ill 
Ill 
Ill 
fll 

fll 

fll 

PARKING LOT 

GROUNDWATER FLOW 
DIRECTION (5/6/19) 

MR p·s TIRE 
~ 119. MILWAUKEE. 

7 cat!tt• S\, Su1le ~ WISCONSIN 
(&lErCQ) 'iJ';')~, :;~' 
~. F'a•:ttWAll'M-MfJl DfV\Wf'ol BY: ED DATE: G/2./le 

MODIFED BV: RW DATE: 8/30/KJ 
(;~~ . .....,.....~ 

NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE 
DATA ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER 

0 e - SOIL BORING LOCATION (PHASE 2 INVESTIGATION) 

~ - MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

e - GEOPROBE BORING LOCATION 

Q - UTILITY POLE 

(b) - STREET LIGHT /TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

8 - SEWER MAN HOLE 

1111 - STORM DRAIN 

(8) - FIRE HYDRANT 

--------WATER LINE 

- - - · · -- - - SANITARY SEWER LINE 

- NATURAL GAS LINE 

- BURIED ELECTRIC LINE 

- OVERHEAD UTILITIES 

- TELEPHONE/CABLE LINE 

- - - - - PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

~ 
SCALE: 

I INCH - 25 FEET 

25 



CO TE e 
660.00' MW-4 151-4 I 
MSL ~ ~-B e f~S§i..DDI 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~--L-~~--~65=9.6~1~'M~SL-·~ 

Ill LJGil{ PQE i I 
f II PARKING LOT FOR ST PAUL I] 

VETERINARY CLINIC 

~ II I: 
Ill 11 

Ill 1· 

' II II 

MW--6 

I .1~79' MSL 
~~'jl 

:1 PARKING LOT 

]I 

:I 

:J 11 

;It 
.I 
.I 

I 

/ 

GROUNDWATER FLOW 
DIRECTION (7 /30/19) 

MR p·s TIRE 
MILWAUKEE. 

~c~~~\ ~~~' WISCONSIN ETC Tei,(G08)181-8819 ' 1--'-'-"'...::...::..:..~----I 
Fa.:: (6GB} 7&1-889) DRAWN BV: ED DATE: g/zne 

MODIFED BY: RW DATE: 8 / 30/ IQ 

NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE 
DATA ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER 

0 e - SOIL BORING LOCATION (PHASE 2 INVESTIGATION) 

~ - MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

e · GEOPROBE BORING LOCATION 

0 · UTILITY POLE 

(b) - STREET LIGHT /TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

8 - SEWER MAN HOLE 

111111 - STORM DRAIN 

(8) - FIRE HYDRANT 

-- · --·---WATER LINE 

-- · · • - - - SANITARY SEWER LINE 

• NATURAL GAS LINE 

- BURIED ELECTRIC LINE 

- OVERHEAD UTILITIES 

- TELEPHONE/CABLE LINE 

- - - - - PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

SCALE: 
I INCH • 25 FEET 

25 



f II 
Ill 
J II 
Ill 
Ill 
~II 

.I 
II PARJ<JNG LOT 

GROUNDWATER 
ISOCONCENTRATION MAP (7-30-19) 

MR p·s TIRE 
~ '"" Gilotw &1. Suite 

MILWAUKEE 

(METe~ lTe~~)~~. ~~3 
WISCONSIN 

~ Fax:(608)7!1 ~J DRAWN BY: EO DATE: Q/21M5 

MODIFED BY: RW DATE: &/30/lQ 
r: ............. ~.OC'O·,_,l-

NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE 
DATA ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER 

e - SOIL BORING LOCATION (PHASE 2 INVESTIGATION) 
0 

~ - MONITORING WELL LOCATION 

e - GEOPROBE BORING LOCATION 

Q - UTILITY POLE 

(b) - STREET LIGHT /TRAFFIC SIGNAL 

41 - SEWER MAN HOLE 

IIIII - STORM DRAIN 

(8) - FIRE HYDRANT 

- - - - - - WATER LINE 

-- - - - - - - SANITARY SEWER LINE 

- NATURAL GAS LINE 

- BURIED ELECTRIC LINE 

- OVERHEAD UTILITIES 

- TELEPHONE/CABLE LINE 

- - - - - PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

GENERAL EXTENT OF PETROLEUM 
CONTAMINATION IN GROUNDWATER 
EXCEEDING NRI40 ENFORCEMENT 
STANDARDS (ES) AND/OR PREVENTIVE 
ACTION LIMITS (PAU 

~ 
SCALE: 

I INCH - 25 FEET 

25 



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Well MW-1 
PVC Elevation = 665.11 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/30/17 659.95 5.16 <0.9 410 320 <8.2 50 63 305 1890 
01/24/18 659.44 5.67 <0.9 1110 960 <5.7 86 60 455 1630 
08/20/18 659.90 5.21 NS 1260 1530 <5.7 120 80 776 2760 
11/14/18 660.30 4.81 NS 950 2090 <5.7 269 189 1730 6450 
05/06/19 660.81 4.30 NS 1200 3070 <14 330 268 2430 10700 
07/30/19 659.97 5.14 NS 1390 2170 <12 225 204 1517 6470 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . .. 
(ppb) = parts per btllton (ppm) - parts per mtlhon 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2 
PVC Elevation = 665.87 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/30/17 660.60 5.27 <0.9 540 110 <8.2 119 7.6 71.7 57.3 
01/24/18 661.56 4.31 <0.9 680 92 <5.7 33 17.2 23.4 48.3 
08/20/18 662.28 3.59 NS 500 79 <5.7 33 16 <14.8 42.1 
11/14/18 662.41 3.46 NS 266 32 <5.7 <17 11.2 <14.8 30.2 
05/06/19 662.67 3.20 NS 540 50 2.15 <10.5 8.3 <7.15 28.45 
07/30/19 662.37 3.50 NS 400 36 5 16.5 11.1 <11.3 21.7-22.40 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . 
(ppb) = parts per btllfon (ppm) = parts per mlllton 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 
PVC Elevation = 666.05 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/30/17 654.97 11.08 <0.9 <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
01/24/18 659.07 6.98 <0.9 <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <045 <1.48 <1.58 
08/20/18 662.53 3.52 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58 
11/14/18 662.40 3.65 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58 
05/06/19 662.82 3.23 NOT SAMPLED 
07/30/19 662.47 3.58 NOT SAMPLED 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL - Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . . . 
(ppb) - parts per btlhon (pprn) - parts per rn tlhon 
NS = Not Sarnpled NM = Not Measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (rnsl). 

MET CO 
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table 
Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Well MW-4 
PVC Elevation = 664.83 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date •. (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/30/17 659.93 4.90 <0.9 <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
01/24/18 659.78 5.05 <0.9 <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58 
08/20/18 659.85 4.98 NS 0.36 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1 .48 <1 .58 
11/14/18 659.84 4.99 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1 .58 
05/06/19 660.51 4.32 NOT SAMPLED 
07/30/19 659.61 5.22 NOT SAMPLED 

ENFQRCEMENT STANDARD ES- Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . . 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm)= parts per mtlhon 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-5 
PVC Elevation = 666.09 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trim ethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/30/17 662.31 3.78 2.7 34 46 <0.82 59 2.27 31 .5 13.85 
01/24/18 660.15 5.94 1.2 43 41 <0.57 22.8 6.2 7 7.29 
08/20/18 662.28 3.81 NS 72 27.6 <0.57 22.1 8.5 5.44 11.87 
11/14/18 662.39 3.70 NS 43 18 <0.57 18 6.0 2.96 6.25 
05/06/19 662.70 3.39 NS 60 14.3 <0.57 8.9 5.2 2.60 5.87 
07/30/19 662.36 3.73 NS 52 10.1 <0.24 11 .3 4.8 0.97-1 .64 4.5-5.20 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 .. 
(ppb) - parts per btllton (ppm)- parts per mtlllon 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

WeiiMW-6 
PVC Elevation = 665.89 (feet) (MSL) 

Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene 
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total) 

Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (QIJb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) 
10/30/17 663.14 2.75 <0.9 <0.17 <0.2 <0.82 <2.17 <0.67 <2.05 <1.95 
01/24/18 663.43 2.46 <0.9 <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1.58 
08/20/18 654.77 11 .12 NS 0.28 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1 .48 <1 .58 
11/14/18 657.12 8.77 NS 0.294 <0.53 <0.57 <1 .7 1.01 <1.48 2.08 
05/06/19 657.53 8.36 NS <0.22 <0.53 <0.57 <1.7 <0.45 <1.48 <1 .58 
07/30/19 655.79 10.10 NS <0.32 <0.29 <0.24 <1 .3 0.37 <1.13 <1 .22 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD ES =Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = Italics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400 . ' .. 
(ppb) - parts per btll1on (ppm) = parts per mtllion 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
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A.6 Water Level Elevations 
Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 
Ground Surface (feet msl) 665.54 666.27 666.47 665.19 666.49 666.23 

PVC top (feet msl) 665.11 665.87 666.05 664.83 666.09 665.89 
Well Depth (feet) 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 

Top of screen (feet ms/) 661 .54 662.27 662.47 661.19 662.49 662.23 
Bottom of screen (feet msl) 651.54 652.27 652.47 651.19 652.49 652.23 

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet) 
10/30/17 5.16 5.27 11 .08 4.90 3.78 2.75 
01/24/18 5.67 4.31 6.98 5.05 5.94 2.46 
08/20/18 5.21 3.59 3.52 4.98 3.81 11 .12 
11/14/18 4.81 3.46 3.65 4.99 3.70 8.77 
05/06/19 4.30 3.20 3.23 4.32 3.39 8.36 
07/30/19 5.14 3.50 3.58 5.22 3.73 10.10 

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet) 
10/30/17 5.59 5.67 11.50 5.26 4.18 3.09 
01/24/18 6.10 4.71 7.40 5.41 6.34 2.80 
08/20/18 5.64 3.99 3.94 5.34 4.21 11.46 
11/14/18 5.24 3.86 4.07 5.35 4.10 9.11 
05/06/19 4.73 3.60 3.65 4.68 3.79 8.70 
07/30/19 5.57 3.90 4.00 5.58 4.13 10.44 

Groundwater Elevation (feet msl) 
10/30/17 659.95 660.60 654.97 659.93 662.31 663.14 
01/24/18 659.44 661 .56 659.07 659.78 660.15 663.43 
08/20/18 659.90 662.28 662.53 659.85 662.28 654.77 
11/14/18 660.30 662.41 662.40 659.84 662.39 657.12 
05/06/19 660.81 662.67 662.82 660.51 662.70 657.53 
07/30/19 659.97 662.37 662.47 659.61 662.36 655.79 

Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl) . 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting , Fuel System Design , Installation and Service 



A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Well MW-1 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
10/30/17 0.22 7.52 233 17.1 1938 <0.17 35.0 0.07 3610 
01/24/18 1.19 6.82 -155 8.4 1782 NS NS NS NS 
08/20/18 2.63 7.05 40.5 21.47 1532 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/18 2.90 8.04 -26.3 14.66 1662 NS NS NS NS 
05/06/19 8.08 6.15 -52.9 9.90 1759 NS NS NS NS 
07/30/19 2.41 7.85 -224.2 20.19 1636 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD- ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 . . .. 
(ppb) = parts per b1ll1on (ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-2 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
10/30/17 0.31 7.99 236 17.4 554 <0.17 9.84 0.24 1800 
01/24/18 0.96 6.95 -61 7.4 6405 NS NS NS NS 
08/20/18 2.46 7.03 35.8 21.94 8272 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/18 3.07 7.63 -21.1 11.28 6434 NS NS NS NS 
05/06/19 7.33 6.88 -112.2 9.44 8204 NS NS NS NS 
07/30/19 2.38 8.68 -232.0 23.09 7348 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 . . .. 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1ll1on 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-3 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm} (pflb) 
10/30/17 3.46 9.04 247 15.6 1248 0.37 169 0.03 2490 
01/24/18 1.74 7.35 160 9.5 1402 NS NS NS NS 
08/20/18 2.51 7.05 38.4 22.86 1491 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/18 3.01 7.58 -23.7 14.08 1571 NS NS NS NS 
05/06/19 NOT SAMPLED 
07/30/19 NOT SAMPLED 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. .. 
(ppb)- parts per b1ll1on (ppm)- parts per m1ll1on 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
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A.7 Other 
Groundwater NA Indicator Results 
Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Well MW-4 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

_(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
10/30/17 1.00 7.93 253 18.3 1103 <0.17 32.7 <0.03 1100 
01124118 1.41 7.25 42.4 8.43 974 NS NS NS NS 
08/20/18 2.55 7.17 33.8 20.98 1077 NS NS NS NS 
11/14/18 3.01 7.94 -21.3 14.00 1136 NS NS NS NS 
05/06/19 NOT SAMPLED 
07/30119 NOT SAMPLED 

I I I 
ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 .. 
(ppb) - parts per b1ll1on (ppm) = parts per million 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-5 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
10/30/17 0.31 8.21 225 16.2 2065 <0.17 9.38 <0.03 685 
01/24/18 1.53 7.16 -28 7.6 2643 NS NS NS NS 
08/20118 2.44 7.11 39.2 22.40 4310 NS NS NS NS 
11/14118 3.00 8.06 -25.0 13.42 2992 NS NS NS NS 
05106119 7.57 7.28 -80.6 10.53 2854 NS NS NS NS 
07/30119 2.27 8.43 -179.5 23.16 2310 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

Well MW-6 

Dissolved Nitrate+ Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite Sulfate Iron ganese 

(ppm) (C) Conductance (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppb) 
10130117 12.30 9.00 243 12.0 280 0.19 27.0 <0.03 11 .8 
01124118 15.49 8.41 362 2.2 285 NS NS NS NS 
08120118 3.10 6.87 42.7 15.43 732 NS NS NS NS 
11/14118 3.05 7.24 -14.3 12.73 507 NS NS NS NS 
05106119 9.44 6.62 -40.1 10.71 537 NS NS NS NS 
07130119 2.59 8.53 -118.9 16.71 817 NS NS NS NS 

ENFORCEMENT STANDARD= ES- Bold 10 - - 300 
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT= PAL - Italics 2 - - 60 

.. .. 
(ppb) - parts per billion (ppm) - parts per m1ll1on 
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential 
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl). 

METCO 
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service 



A.70ther 

Contaminant Concentration vs. Groundwater Elevation 

Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Monitoring Well MW-1 

Contaminant Concentration vs. Groundwater Elevation 
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A.7 Other 

Contaminant Concentration vs. Groundwater Elevation 

Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Monitoring Well MW-2 

Contaminant Concentration vs. Groundwater Elevation 
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Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies • General Contracting • Environmental Consulting 



A.7 Other 

Contaminant Concentration vs. Groundwater Elevation 

Mr. P's Tires, Former BRRTS #02-41-563586 

Monitoring Well MW-5 

Contaminant Concentration vs. Groundwater Elevation 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

MARK PACHEFSKY 
MARK PACHEFSKY 
4475 CLUB DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086 

Report Date 17-May-19 

Project Name MR P'S TIRES 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036132A 
Sample 1D MW-6 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/6/2019 

Invoice# E36132 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl teet-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

<0.22 
<0.53 
<0.57 

< 1.7 
<0.45 
<0.73 
<0.75 
<1 

<0.58 

ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 

ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 

ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 

ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 

ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 

ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 

ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 

ug/1 3.17 GR095/8021 

ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 

5/ll/2019 CJR 
5/11/2019 CJR 
5/11/2019 CJR 

5/11/2019 CJR 
5/11/2019 CJR 
5/11/2019 CJR 
5/1112019 CJR 
5/11/2019 CJR 
5/1112019 CJR 

Page 1 of3 

Code 



Project Name MR P'S TIRES Invoice# E36132 
Project# 

Lab Code 5036132B 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 60 ug/1 0.22 0.69 GR095/8021 5/1112019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 14.3 ug/1 0.53 1.69 GR095/8021 5/1112019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.57 ug/1 0.57 1.82 GR095/8021 5/1112019 CJR 

Naphthalene 8.9 ug/1 1.7 5.38 GR095/8021 5/11/2019 CJR 

Toluene 5.2 ug/1 0.45 1.45 GR095/8021 5/1112019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1.69 "]" ug/1 0.73 2.33 GR095/8021 5/1112019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.91 "]" ug/1 0.75 2.39 GR095/8021 5/11/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 4.1 ug/1 I 3.17 · GR095/8021 5/11/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 1.77 "]" ug/1 0.58 1.84 GR095/8021 5/11/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036132C 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 540 ug/1 1.1 3.55 5 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 50 ug/1 1.3 4.15 5 82608 5/14/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.15 "]" ug/1 1.4 4.45 5 82608 5/14/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene < 10.5 ug/1 10.5 33.25 5 82608 5/14/2019 CJR 

Toluene 8.3 ug/1 0.95 3 5 82608 5/14/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <4 ug/1 4 12.75 5 82608 5/14/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <3.15 ug/1 3.15 10 5 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 26.2 ug/1 2.15 6.9 5 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 2.25 "]" ug/1 1.45 4.65 5 82608 5/14/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036132D 
Sample ID MW-1 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 5/6/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1200 ug/1 II 35.5 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 3070 ug/1 13 41.5 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MT8E) < 14 ug/1 14 44.5 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 330 ug/1 105 332.5 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

Toluene 268 ug/1 9.5 30 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 2020 ug/1 40 127.5 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 410 ug/1 31.5 100 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 7300 ug/1 21.5 69 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene 3400 ug/1 14.5 46.5 50 8260B 5/14/2019 CJR 

W1 DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of3 



Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

MRP'S TIRES 

5036132E 
TB 
Water 
5/6/2019 

Invoice# E36132 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 

Toluene 
1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1 ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

< 0.22 
< 0.26 
< 0.28 

< 2.1 
<0.19 
< 0.8 
< 0.63 
< 0.43 

< 0.29 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Code Comment 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 
ug/1 
ug/1 

ug/1 

0.22 0.71 

0.26 0.83 

0.28 0.89 
2.1 6.65 

0.19 0.6 
0.8 2.55 

0.63 2 

0.43 1.38 

0.29 0.93 

LOD Limit of Detection 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

82608 5115/2019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 
82608 5/1512019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 
82608 5/15/2019 CJR 

LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 3 of3 
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Synergy Environmental Lab, 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

MARK PACHEFSKY 
MARK PACHEFSKY 
4475 CLUB DRIVE 
SLINGER, WI 53086 

Report Date 07-Aug-19 

Project Name 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

MRP'STIRES 

5036554A 
MW-6 
Water 
7/30/2019 

Invoice# E36554 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 
Naphthalene 
Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m&p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

<0.32 

<0.29 

<0.24 

< 1.3 
0.37 "J" 

<0.46 

<0.67 

<0.52 

<0.7 

ug/1 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

ug/1 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 7/31!1019 CJR 

ug/1 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

ug/1 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 7131!1019 CJR 

ug/1 0.67 2.15 GR095/802l 7/31!1019 CJR 

ug/1 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 7/31!1019 CJR 

ug/1 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 7/31!1019 CJR 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page I of3 

Code 



Project Name MR P'S TIRES Invoice# E36554 
Project# 

Lab Code 50365548 
Sample ID MW-5 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 7/30/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 52 ugll 0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 10.1 ugll 0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.24 ugll 0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Naphthalene 11.3 ugll 1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Toluene 4.8 ugll 0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.97 "1" ugll 0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 7131/2019 CJR 

I ,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.67 ugll 0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 4.5 ugll 0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene <0.7 ugll 0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 7/3112019 C1R 

Lab Code 5036554C 
Sample ID MW-2 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 7/30/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 400 ugll 3.2 10.2 10 GR095/8021 7/3112019 C1R 

Ethyl benzene 36 ugll 2.9 9.4 10 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 5 "1" ugll 2.4 7.8 10 GR095/8021 7131/2019 C1R 
Naphthalene 16.5 "1" ugll 13 41 10 GR095/8021 7/3112019 C1R 
Toluene 11.1 ugll 2.9 9.3 10 GR095/8021 7/3112019 CJR 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <4.6 ugll 4.6 14.6 10 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <6.7 ugll 6.7 21.5 10 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

m&p-Xylene 21.7 ugll 5.2 16.7 10 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

o-Xylene <7 ugll 7 22.4 10 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Lab Code 5036554D 
Sample ID MW-1 
Sample Matrix Water 
Sample Date 7/30/2019 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 1390 ugll 16 51 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Ethyl benzene 2170 ugll 14.5 47 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <12 ugll 12 39 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

Naphthalene 225 ugll 65 205 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

Toluene 204 ugll 14.5 46.5 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

1 ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1300 ugll 23 73 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 217 ugll 33.5 107.5 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 CJR 

m&p-Xylene 5100 ugll 26 83.5 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

o-Xylene 1370 ugll 35 112 50 GR095/8021 7/31/2019 C1R 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 2 of3 



Project Name MR P'S TIRES 
Project# 

Lab Code 
Sample ID 
Sample Matrix 
Sample Date 

5036554E 
TB 
Water 
7/30/2019 

Result Unit 

Organic 
PVOC +Naphthalene 

Benzene 

Ethyl benzene 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 

Naphthalene 

Toluene 

I ,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 

m&p-Xylene 

o-Xylene 

< 0.32 

<0.29 

<0.24 

<1.3 

<0.29 

< 0.46 

< 0.67 

<0.52 

<0.7 

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ 

Code Comment 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

ug/1 

Invoice# E36554 

LOD LOQ Oil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

0.32 1.02 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.29 0.94 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.24 0.78 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

1.3 4.1 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.29 0.93 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.46 1.46 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.67 2.15 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.52 1.67 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

0.7 2.24 GR095/8021 8/6/2019 CJR 

LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit ofQuantitation 

Laboratory QC within limits. 

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted 
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Authorized Signature 

WI DNR Lab Certification# 445037560 Page 3 of3 



CHAJN OF- 'STODY RECORD 

Account No. : Quote No.: 
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